2019 Staff Climate Survey Results

TAMUG Overall Report

In January 2019, all (183) Texas A&M University-Galveston (TAMUG) staff members were invited to
participate in a Staff Climate Survey by the TAMUG’s Human Resources Department. Usable responses
were gathered from 127 staff, resulting in an overall 69% response rate. Participants included staff from
the TAMUG campus. Demographics of the 2019 survey respondents are reported on page 3 of this
report. Similar surveys were administered in 2012, 2015, and 2017.

Starting on page 5 of this report, descriptive statistics are organized by Survey Responses (Overall, Sex,
and Race), Other Work Satisfaction & Engagement, Department Diversity Climate, University Diversity
Climate, Mistreatment & Discrimination, Bullying, Incivility, and Safety to better enable strategic
decision-making.

Almost all items in the survey used a 5-point response scale from 1 being “Strongly Disagree” to 5 being
“Strongly Agree.” For the means created from this scale, higher means indicate higher agreeance. Scale
level scores are the arithmetic mean across the items in the table. Note that negatively worded items
relative to the rest of the scale [indicated as (R) next to the item text] were reverse-scored when
aggregated together to form a construct score but are reported as they are written for frequency counts
(i.e., “strongly disagree” to a negatively worded item is an indicator of something positive). Respondents
were not required to answer every item. Therefore, the amount of missing data varies across questions.
Additionally, percentiles can add to more than 100% due to rounding.



Here is a sample table with key components highlighted.

Mean Score (1=5Strongly
Disagree; 5=Strongly Agree)

Description /

Response Options

Attribute TAM Strongly  Apree Neither  Disagree  Strongly Idon’t
Dizagree know

I receive timely feedback about 382 3 ] 17 70 7 5
how I am doing and my (2%) (6%)  (13%)  (53%)  (21%) (5%)
Progress.

I have the freedom to determine 4.30 2 9 18 74 26 0
the best way to get my work %) (7%) (14%0) (34%) (20%a) 0°
/
Specific Items Number of people endorsing
each option (% of total
people responding to the
item)
Helpful Definitions:

Autonomy — degree to which a job provides substantial freedom, independence, and discretion to the individual in
scheduling work and procedures to carry out work;.

Proactive Personality — behavior of people who take initiative to improve and/or influence their environments,.
Job Involvement — degree to which a person identifies psychologically with their work, or the importance of their
total self-images.

Incivility — low intensity deviant behaviors in violation of workplace norms of respect with ambiguous intent to
harm another person (e.g. rude and discourteous behaviors with lack of regard for others)as.

Neglect — lax and disregardful behavior (e.g., lateness, absenteeism, and use company time for personal business)s.
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SUMMARY OF BASIC DEMOGRAPHICS

Response Rates

Academic Academic Enrollment | Information Research &
(including library) | Operations Services Services Graduate
Studies
127 19 9 7 7 8
(69%

)
Student TAMMA/Ship | Administrative Waterfront University
Affairs Operations Support Services | Operations/Safety Police
21 8 17 4 5

Age

Sex
Male Female Transgender Prefer Not to
Respond

50 (54%) 43 (46%)
(36%) (54%) (1%) (10%)
Race
Whit African Hispanic American Indian Native Hawaiian Other
e American or Alaska Native or Pacific Islander
77 4 16 1 1 9
(71%)  (4%)  (15%) (1%) (1%) (8%)
Education
Doctoral Graduate Some Graduate College Some College High School
(e.g., Ph.D., Degree Work Degree Education Diploma/GED
\70))] (e.g., MS/JD)
4 (3%) 44 (41%) 13 (12%) 26 (24%) 15 (14%) 5 (5%)
Avg Tenure at University Avg Tenure in Current Position Avg Hours Spend on Work/Wk
Avg. Avg. Avg.
9.25 years 5.81 years 43.96 hrs/wk



SUMMARY OF BASIC DEMOGRAPHICS (CONT.)

Worker Schedule Relationship Status

B Married or Long-

A term Relationshi
M Full-time P

4 ® No
M Part-time

= No Response = No Response

*“Long-term Relationship” refers to relationship over one year

Children Dependents

p 45% B None H None

M Less than 5 M Less than 3

= More than 5 3 or More

*The mode # of children was 0. *The mode # of dependents was 0.
Working Spouse

HYes
B No

= No Response

*For respondents who responded being “Married or [in a]
Long-term Relationship”



SURVEY RESPONSES OVERALL

Attribute TAMUG Strongly Disagree Neither Agree Strongly
Mean Disagree Agree
(SD)
Satisfaction with Voice 3.69
Opportunities (0.77) (0%) (3% (23% (53% (22%
Organizational Commitment 3.70
(0.81) 0% 6% (30% (43% (22%
Alternatives Job 3.56
Opportunities (0.85) (1% (7% (29% (42% (21%
Overall Diversity Climate 4.05
(0.63) (0%) (1% (17%) (54% (28%

Attribute TAMUG Extremely Somewhat Moderately | Neither | Moderately | Somewhat Extremely
Mean Dissatisfied | Dissatisfied | Dissatisfied Satisfied Satisfied Satisfied

Campus 5.00 1 3 6 11 5
Diversity (1.23) (1%) (4%) (8%) (40%) (15%) (25 %) (7%)
Satisfaction

Scales are from 1-5, except for “Campus Diversity Satisfaction” which is on a scale of 1-7.
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SURVEY RESPONSES BY GROUP: SEX

Attribute Males Females
N R T
Satisfaction with Voice Opportunities 3.59 (0.70) 3.82(0.73)
e ) I I
Organizational Commitment 3.77 (0.80) 3.71 (0.73)
ot | e[| amesn
Turnover Intentions 2.50 (1.08) 2.57 (1.07)
s o N 6 e
Overall Diversity Climate 4.05 (0.66) 4.13 (0.56)

SURVEY RESPONSES BY GROUP: RACE

Attribute White Non-White
N A R T
Satisfaction with Voice Opportunities 3.71 (0.78) 3.61 (0.73)
i i s et |ty |
Organizational Commitment 3.75 (0.78) 3.62 (0.73)
ot | s | s
Turnover Intentions 2.47 (1.08) 2.65 (1.10)
CemT S =T
Overall Diversity Climate 4.09 (0.61) 3.95(0.59)

*Campus Diversity Satisfaction is on a scale of 1-7 (not 1-5 like the rest of the scales).



OTHER WORK SATISFACTION & ENGAGEMENT

Attribute

TAMUG  Strongly

Mean

Disagree

Disagree

Neither

Agree

Strongly
Agree

Please indicate your level of agreement with the following statements about working at Texas

A&M...

Autonomy

Job Involvement

Neglect

Attribute TAMUG
Mean

4.16
(0.74)

4.10
(0.71)

1.75
(0.73)

0
(0%)

1
(1%)

47
(37%)

Have you searched for a job in the last 6 months?

3
(4%)

1
(1%)

50
(41%)

1.62
(0.49)

12

(14%)

18

(19%)

19

(16%)

(38%)

57
(67%)

66
(68%)

5
(4%)

13
(15%)

11
(11%)

0
(0%)

(62%)

Attribute TAMUG | Strongly | Disagree | Neither | Agree | Strongly
Mean Disagree Agree

Organizational
Commitment

I would be happy to spend
the rest of my career with
Texas A&M-Galveston.

I enjoy discussing Texas
A&M-Galveston with
people outside it.

I really feel as if Texas
A&M-Galveston's problems
are my own.

I do not feel like "part of the
family' at Texas A&M-
Galveston (R).

Texas A&M-Galveston has
a great deal of personal
meaning to me.

I do not feel a strong sense
of belonging to Texas A&M-
Galveston (R).

3.70
(0.81)

3.71
(1.15)

3.93
(1.01)

3.43
(1.14)

3.60
(1.07)

3.87
(0.95)

3.69
(0.95)

9
(7%)

(3%)

10
(8%)

23
(19%)

2
(2%)

22
(18%)

9
(7%)

8
(7%)

13
(11%)

53
(43%)

6
(5%)

56
(46%)

22
(18%)

18
(15%)

33
(27%)

25
(21%)

33
(27%)

31
(25%)

50
(41%)

55
(45%)

46
(37%)

16
(13%)

45
(37%)

10
(8%)

32
(26%)

37
(30%)

20
(16%)

5
(4%)

35
(29%)

3
(3%)

Scales on this page are from 1-5 except for Job Search which is on a scale from 1-2.



OTHER WORK SATISFACTION & ENGAGEMENT (CONT.)

Attribute TAMUG | Strongly | Disagree | Neither Agree Strongly
Mean Disagree Agree

Work-Family Conflict 2.67
(1.05)
I have to miss family activities due to 2.39
the amount of time I must spend on (1.16) (22%) (42%) (17%) (12%) (7%)

work responsibilities.

Due to all the pressures at work, 2.91
sometimes when I come home I am too (1.26) (17%) (25%) (20%) (29%) (10%)
stressed to do the things I enjoy.

Attribute TAMUG | Not at To a To To a To a very
Mean all small some moderate great extent

extent extent extent

To what extent do you consider the work you do to be a service to..

Your community? 4.15
(1.37) (4%) (11%) (14%) (24%) (33%) (15%)

To what extent do you have..

The tools necessary to do 4.32
your job effectively? (1.16) (3%) (5%) (16%) (22%) (46%) (10%)

Scales on this page are from 1-5. 8



OTHER WORK SATISFACTION & ENGAGEMENT (CONT.)

Attribute TAMUG  Not at To a To some To a To a To a very
Mean all small extent moderate great great
extent extent extent extent

Frequency of Use of Social Media Platforms

Instagram - 14
Twitter - 8

Email 106
University Website _ 67
Other - 13
0 20 40 60 80 100 120

“Other” Responses for Social Media Platforms:

Word of mouth

Snap chat

Daily news letter

Daily internal digital news

Sea Aggie Daily

Sea Aggie Daily

O

The scale on this page is from 1-6.



DEPARTMENT DIVERSITY CLIMATE

Attribute TAMUG  Strongly Disagree  Neither Agree Strongly
Mean Disagree Agree

Indicate your level of agreement with the following about your department/unit, and your
relation...

Generally, in my department/unit:

Diversity principles 3.96 4 23 43 38
are publicized. (01.01) (4% (4%) (21%) (38%) (33%)
Top leaders are 4.08 4 15 45 44
visibly committed to (1.00) (4%) (4%) (13%) (40%) (39%)
diversity.

Training to manage 3.72

diverse populations 0.97) (2%) (1 1 %) (2 1 %) (47%) (20%)
is offered.

Equal access to 3.86

diversity training is (0.95) (3%) (5%) (1 8%) (5 1 %) (23%)
offered.

Diversity Climate is on a scale from 1-5.
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UNIVERSITY DIVERSITY CLIMATE ACCORDING TO DEPARTMENT

Non-racist E I 1.89 I i i > Racist
Non-accepting < I I } 3.95 | > Accepting
Respectful «— 1.8 } | i > Disrespectful
Non-sexist 1—'— 2.14 } i i > Sexist
Individualistic < I I 3.35 | > Collaborative
Cooperative < I H 2.56 | | | > Competitive
Supportive «—|— 208 | | | »  Not Supportive
. Non-
Xenophobic -+ I I I 4.12 —|—i' xenophobic
Tolerant «—— 209 } | | > Non-tolerant
Cliquish E | H 272 | } »  Non-cliquish
Homogenous < | | | 346 H i > Diverse
Progressive - | it 3.22 H | i > Conservative
Non- |
2.69 | I I
judgemental - | i | I > Judgemental
Respectful of Not Respectful
Different | | | | of Different
Sexual 194 | ! ! ! » Sexual
Orientations Orientations
Not Respectful Reslgicft;furl ?11:
of Different - | | 359 H | > Jere
g . ! | | | | Spiritual
Spiritual Beliefs Beliefs

Diversity climate is on a scale from 1-5. 11



MISTREATMENT & DISCRIMINATION

Attribute TAMUG Never Rarely Occasionally Often Very
Mean Often

Please indicate your experiences in the past 12 months for each of the following items:

Made offensive sexist remarks? 1.32

(0.66) (78%) (13% 8% 1% 0%
Made offensive remarks about your 1.11 112
appearance, body, or sexual (0.43) (93%) (3%) (4%) (0%) (0%)
activities?
Made unwanted attempts to 1.04 118
establish a romantic sexual (0.38) (98%) (1%) (0%) (0%) (1%)

relationship with you despite your
efforts to discourage it?

Made you feel threatened with some 1.04 118
sort of retaliation for not being (0.38) (98%) (0%) (O%) (1%) (1%)
sexually cooperative?

Mistreatment & Discrimination is on a scale from 1-5.
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MISTREATMENT & DISCRIMINATION (CONT.)

Attribute Yes No No, but I would have Does not

if I felt more apply to

supported to do so me

Reporting Sexual Harassment

Do you know a university employee who has 8 112 0 0
experienced one or more of the situations or (7%) (93%) (0%) (0%)
behaviors in the above question within the past 12

months?

Attribute Yes No Unsure

To my knowledge, Texas A&M University — Galveston...

Takes action regarding people who racially or sexually 6 20
harass, no matter who they are. (78% (5%) (17%)
Has leaders who take quick action to stop even subtle 11 20
racial/ethnic or sexual harassment (for example, rumors, (69%) (8%) (16%)
jokes).
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MISTREATMENT & DISCRIMINATION (CONT.)

Attribute Hiring  Promotion Salary Committee Access to Networking

Assignments Information Opportunities

Frequency of participants who experienced job-related discrimination within the last year at TAMUG
affecting their careers at the university.

Race/Ethnicity 1 (1%) 2 (2%) 3 (2%) 1 (1%) 1 (1%) 0 (0%)

Disability 1 (1%) 1(1) 1 (1%) 1 (1%) 1 (1%) 1 (1%)

2 (2%) 4 (3%) 7 (6%) 3 (2%) 2 (2%) 3 (2%)

Gender Identity 1 (1%) 0 (0%) 0 (0%) 1 (1%) 0 (0%) 1(1%)

Political View 0 (0%) 1 (1%) 1 (1%) 0 (0%) 0 (0%) 3 (2%)

Weight 0 (0%) 0 (0%) 1 (1%) 0 (0%) 0 (0%) 0 (0%)
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BULLYING

Attribute TAMUG Never Rarely Occasionally Often Very
Mean Often
Coworkers have made fun of you. 1.31 86 21 7 0 0
(0.58) (75%)  (18%) (6%) 0%)  (0%)
Coworkers have called you names. 1.17 100
(0.57) (89%) 6% 4% 0% 1%
Attribute TAMUG Never Rarely Occasionally Often Very
Mean Often
You have teased coworkers in 1.32 89 13 12 0 0
private. (0.66) (78%)  (11%) (11%) 0%)  (0%)
You have upset coworkers for the 1.00 114
fun of it. (0.00) (100%) (0% (0% (0% (0%
You have spread rumors about 1.03 112
coworkers. (0.21) (98%) 1% 1% 0% 0%
You have participated in harassing 1.02 112
coworkers. (0.13) (98%) 2% 0% 0% 0%

Bullying is on a scale from 1-5.
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INCIVILITY

Attribute TAMUG Never Rarely Occasionally Often Very
Mean Often
Put you down or was condescending 1.60 72 23 12 3 3
to you? (0.97) (64%) (20%) (11%) (B%) (3%)
Made demeaning or derogatory 1.35
remarks about you? (0.80) (79% (12% (4% (4% (1%
Ignored or excluded you from 1.52 75
professional camaraderie? (0.89) (66%) (21% (8% (3% (2%
Made jokes at your expense? 1.19 95
(0.48) (84%) (12% (4% (0% (0%
Interrupted or spoke over you? 1.98
(1.20) (49% (23% (15% (8% (5%
Did not consult you in reference to a 2.02
decision you should have been (1.13) (43%) (28%) (19%) (6%) (4%)

involved in?

Publicly discussed your confidential 1.13 101
personal information? (0.43) (89%) (9%) (1%) (1%) (0%)

Incivility is on a scale from 1-5.

16



SAFETY

Attribute TAMUG Not To a To To a To a To a very
Mean atall small some moderate great great
extent extent extent extent extent

To what extent do you feel safe:

Walking around campus in 5.40
general? (0.75) 0%) O% 4% 5% (39% (53%

Attribute i /¢ i Food Other environmental
Media

Hazardous physical agents 7 (6%) 3 (2%) 1 (1%) 2 (2%) 5 (4%)
Hazardous biological agents 4 (3%) 5 (4%) 0 (0%) 1 (1%) 6 (5%)

Safety is on a scale from 1-6. 17





